o ol

goobobobobobobooooooo (mooo)

oooo
0oooo0o0o0O
196700000000
0000000000

00000 (00O00) 000
00000 (C000) 00o0oo
oooo

~N o o B~ W N

1 0000

0000000400 (DODOOD0ODDOODOODOOOODOOOODOOO
0) oooOooOOoOoOooOoOoOooDOoOoOoOoooOoopoOooooogoo
O0OoOof0ooooooOoooo@oooobooo) b iboooooooooo
(Cooooooo) ooboobooooOoooooDooOoooOboooOooonoo
U bgoboooboooobooooobooboobu1ooobooobooD
gooboboooobobootobhbbooobbboboobobbooon
gooobbo400b0b000o0oobobboooobboooobooon
goobobboooobobbooooobbooooboobooobbbooon

41—



ooooooooOoooetoc

jgegit oooooooo(ooooo
0000000000000y 00000 (0202) ODD 0000000 0000000000000 O0NDDO0oDoooo (6002) O
ooooooo (eT02) O0ODOODO0D0O0ODD 000O0Te0z D000 O0O0OO00 (T202)

ooooooodoo)

00D000svAa

(00000000 SYA spd
-epuels BuiIunNody Weulsin

oooooooo
oooooooo

(D0DO00) LVA
Xel pappy anfeA 0000
0 O xel swodu] ayesodio)d

ooog
(DDoDOD) Doo0oooDo

(ovs'?) Dooo

(Doooooo
WeulsIA Jo Alded 1siunwwo)

ooo

ooooooooo
jooo(ooo) DoO0OoOo

(N 000D O OO
000 OoOoooD o) OO

(0ooo0%) 0Oo 0@
(0DoDo0) 0o0o 0@ o
000 0g 000069 000

(Gv6T-288T) OO OO

(0D0D0D) 00 O0MVYSd

(0000000 0) SYS [yele
-AS 1sueluny Jepuels 10000
000000) MVSvd uebuensy

ISUBIUNYY Jepuels ueejeAulad

oooo
ooooo(0ooooon) 0000

(DO0DO00) LVA
Xe] pappy enfeA 0000
0 O Xel awodu] ayesodio)d

oooo
oooo

(0s0'v) Dooo

(O¥T02) 2166NnAS J0 Avaed
913B100WJ URISBUOPU| <
(866T) O OO (00O 4ex09

oooo

(Doooool) OO0
00000000000 0O
0o(oDD) ooooooo

(HO0ooDO0oeg) 000
O0op D000 0w oooo

(Dooooe) OO0
O 0000w 0000 06e)
000 0g) 000 06 000

(6v6T-209T) OO OO

0o000ooOsdds

(Doooooooo
00 [0) SY4S :spiepuers Bul
-y1oday [enueulq aiodebuls

gooocooooooooooooooo
oooooooooOooo

(0000000000 4S9
:Xe] 8dIA48S pue spoos n( 00
00 0) Xel swoau| syes0diod

oooooooooooo
gooooooooooo

(065'6%) OO ODO

(Dooooooo)
Ayred uonay s,31doad

oooo

ooooo
0000000000000
oooooocooooooao

(I oo oe) o
0000y oooo ogy) 0O

(6) OO
00 0gp OOO0D0E) OO0

(696T-¥28T) OO OO

00000s9dN

(00oooo0o) ¥l w07
-1 8seafey feauydel (00000
000000) SY4N splepuels
BunJoday [erueuly ueisAeen

ooooooooooono
ooooOooooooo

(Doooooooo) xel
921A49S ‘xe] sses 0( 0 00
0 0) Xel swodu| 81es0di0d

oooooooooooo
pooooooooooo

(00z'1T) ODOODO

(D8roz 000 D) Aued snousbipu
panun ueiskeeN - (0000000 0)
uonesiuebIQ [euoneN SAeeiN psuun

oooo

ooooooo
goooo(ooo) oDoOo

(9 000006 0ODOOm o
0000 o0e) 00 D9 0000

(L0000 0 OO0 08y
(0oDDo0DO0O) DOOOO

(L56T-¥28T) OO OO

ooooooooon

oooooo
oooooo
oooooooo

ooooooo
oooooooo
oooooooo

(Oe6T0z DO OSN
OIND O0DOT) 00

oooo
oooooooo

oo

oooooo

() oooooo
oooooo

oooo

oooooo

oooooo

ooooo

oooo

oooooooooooooooooooooooy oodg 1-1 0

42—



goooo0oooooooopooooooD (oo

goboooboobboooboobuooboobobopoboobooboo
gogoopooobboooooobobobobbbbobooooooopo bbb 4
goobobooooboboooobbboooobbooboobbbooon
obooooooooboboboboooobooboboooooooooboo
gooooobgoo 4000000 00D00DODO0ODOODDO DODOOOD
gioboooooobogboboobouooobobobobooooobobob
0000000000 oo0oD (Oo0) 0oDpDO00oDOoooOooogdo

2 DO0Oo0ooOooo

oobooOoooO0oo0ooooooD (re-4c)pDopooooog (sc9
Ol 000000 (1222-1292)0 DO OOD0OODOO (1293-1520) OO0 OO
gobogobooboooboboobuodboobbuooooobooboon
gobgoobooboooboobooboobbooboobooboon
gobgoobodoboobboobooboobbooboobooboon
oiobooooooobotooobooooboobobobooooboobOoo
0000000000000 00000ooooo™

ooooOOoo0o0o00o0o0ooOoOobDOoDbOo0OobDODOD (@4c-1511) O 0O
gobogtooboooobootodboobobooboobooboon
gbooooboboboboobotbobobuobbo poooooboonoo
gooibooboobooboobooboobbooboobooboon
0000000 0DO00do0oO0oo0oobDOoOooOooOgDn (1511-1641) O
OO000O00O000 (1641-1795) OOOODOD OODOOODOOOOOOOO
0000000000000000000000°0

goooooooooooobbobobbbbti oo oo
(Straits Settlements)] 00000 (British Malaya)l O OO0OO000D0O
(British North Borneo) 00O O0O0OOOOCO0 OO0D0OOODOOOOOO

— 43—



Jilooooo (OO0 oooooooooogd) oooooooooon
0ooooooooon (1v8e) OO ODODOODOO (1819 OOOOO O
000 0000000000000 000o0Dg (1824) DoooOoooooo
o000 ooooo0U00D0O0O0 pUo0opDoooU0ODooooUoUOooOoDo
000000 oooonD (Uuooopooooooooogog)yooooo
ooooQo (874 oD OoOoOoOoOoOoOoOOOODOOOODODOODODODODOO
0l 0ooooooooooooooooon (ooo) ooo (ooo)
oot ooooobobbobbobobbbtddoo oooooooo
(Resident) 000 0000D0OO0O0OOODOODODDODOOODOOOOODO
0ooUoooooooUoof0 o0 ooobodooooooooooo
gooooOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOOOOOOOODOODOOOOODDODODOO
ooooo0odooooo0o0oooooooooooooooooooooo
Joddd0d il o0 ojoobobbo oooooooo
ool oo oboboobooboobbboboooooooo
godooooooobbobbbobbbobbtutdddooouooub
gooooOoOoOoOoDOoOoOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOODDODODOO
000000 0000000ooooooooDoooOoOoOoOO (1841-1946)
OO00O000U0oooooooooooooooooooOoOO (1881-1946)
000000000 onodooo200000000000oog (1888) O
oo ooooooobbobobbbbboi o0 pgoooooo
(1928)0 ODODOOD0OODO 0000000 (1938) DOoOOooDoDOooooooon
gdooooOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOOOOOOOODOOOOODDOODODODODO
000000000000000°%
oooooooOoOooOooooooooooooo7O00OO00O0ooon
00 00001919000000 (War Tax Ordinance 1919) 00O 0OOO0O O
00 1920000000 (Income Tax Ordinance 1920) 0O O OO0ODO0 O
gooobobOoOo 19200000000 Ob0bbi0 470000000

44—



goooo0oooooooopooooooD (oo

(Income Tax Ordinance 1947) 000000000 0DODOO0OOO0DOODO
000000 0000ooDOo0D1947000000000000000O0O 1922
000000000 (Model Colonial Territories Income Tax Ordinance
1922) 00000000 D0O0O0ODOOO (Commonwealth countries) OO
O00000o0o0o0o00oOoooo0o0oooooooo7o0ooooon
OO00O00O00 19700000 (Income Tax Act 1967) 0O OO0 196700
00000 1947000000 (Income Tax Ordinance 1947 of Peninsula
Malaysia)J 1956 0 0 00O OO0 (Sabah Income Tax Ordinance 1956)0
19600 0000000000 (Sarawak Inland Revenue Ordinance 1960)
O0000oo0o0ooooOooi19e7000000000DOOOOODOOOD
00000000000 0000000000000000O 197000
Oo0opoOooo014700o0oooUooooooooooooogouoooo
00000000000 000000ooooD 00000 197200000000
gooooooooooo

021 O000O0O0O0O0OO0OOO0OO0OOO0OO0O0O0

ooooo oDooo 0oooooo
179900000 Pitt000O0000O0O0O0o0OoDDDODOD
180300000 Addington0000,0000000500000000
184200000 0oooooo®n ooo
185300000 GladstoneJ O OO0 O0 000
BsOoOoOo0OoOooO |ooooooo
1907000000 0000000000 (Rubber Experts Tax 1907)
19070000 0000000000000
19100000 0oooo®ooo
19140000 0000000
19150000 ooooo®ooon
180000000 8420000000000
1919-19200 000000 |00000000000OOOOOOOOOO
1919000000 00oo0ooooo0oooo0o (War Tax Ordinace 1919)
19200000 00000®000000000000000000D0
1920000000 00000000000 00000 (Income Tax
Ordinance 1920)

— 45—



194700000

195600000000

we0000000000
oo

19670000

19670000000

wo00000000
oooo

197200000

19750000000
wre 00000000

0000000000
oo

2015000000000

201800000
20180000000

1922000000000

19370000
19470000

19650000

woo0o0o0o0o0o0oo

19720000

19730000000

200000000

0000000 (Model Colonial Territories Income
Tax Ordinace)

oooooo
0oooo®ooo

0000000000192200000000000
O (Income Tax Ordinance 1947)

0000000 (Sabah Income Tax Ordinance 1956)

JO0000o0oOo0Ooo0 (Sarawak Inland Revenue
Ordinance 1960)

0000000000000 0o0Do0oooooog®

19470000000 196000000000 19600
0000000000000 (Income Tax Act 1967)

00000000 380000000 (Petroleum In-
come Tax Act 1967)

000o0o0o000ooo®I 00000oo0og

pgooobooOoooOoOoO0OoooOo0oooooo0ao
ooooo®

0000000000000 0OO0O00®

000 (Sales Tax Act 1972) 00O O
00000000 (Value Added Tax Act 1973)
OJOoooooOOd (Service Tax Act 1975)

JoooooooooopooooO (Real Property
Gains Tax Act 1976)

300000000000 (Labuan Business Activ-
ity Tax Act 1990)

oo0oo00o000000000D

00o00o00o0oO0o0ooO0o0o0 GSTOOO (Goods
and Services Tax Act 2015)

GSTOOOODOODOODO (Sales Tax Act 2018)
GSTODOOOODDODDOOOODO (Service Tax Act 2018)

(00)O0O00O0 (2014) 0O00O0OOOOO0DOCOODODODOOD Kasipillai, Jeyapalan (2019) A Guide to
Malaysian Taxation, Oxford University Press.
() Doo00000000000300000000000D0DO000n

o0000000o

2) 000000000000 s00000000000000000000O0DODODOOO0

3) 0000000000000 00D0O00OD0D0DDODO0D

4 00000000000000000000D000000S00000000DDOOoOooOoDOn
5 0000000000000000000000000000000 125000000000000
6) 196500000000 (@49000610) 000000000000 (@ 62000650)0000
719700 0000000001100 2380000000000000000000000OOODOO

8 0000000000000 0DDD000DO000DDODO00D0000OD0OD0DDOD (OOO)

0oooooo

(9 0000000000000 0O00000000000DD0O0OODO000OOOOODODDODOD
000000000000000000000000000000000000000

— 46—




goooo0oooooooopooooooD (oo

3 7o nboon

000000 197000000 20000000 (Company) OO0 OO
(Body Corporate) 00000 OO00OO0ODOODOODODOOODOOODOOO
O000000o0oooooO0o00ooooooooO (Body of Persons) O
0000000 (Person) OO0 OO (Company)D O00OOO0O (Body of Per-
son)] D0 0000000000 (Limited Liability Partnership)d 0O 0 O
0000 (Corporate Sole) D00 0O0OO0 OOO0OO0OO0O 00000 DO
Jo00Od0O (PersoninLaw) D000 ODOODOO (Shareholder) 0O 0O
goooooo

000000 we70ooooo000ooo0oooooooooooO
g0 oooOoOoOoOoOoboOl1oOoOoOoo9on (mi1ooookeno) booOoO
1000090000 DbU00OD00 000D DbOOO0DbDO0ODoDDOoOoOoDoOg
0O (Inland Revenue Board of Malaysiald IRBM)® 0 20000 30 10000
000D0O0 (PublicRuling) DODO0DO0000DO000ODOOODO (relevant
tax law that is to be applied)0 OO O OO (the application of the ruling)d
0000000 (how the tax law isapplied)0 OO0 O0OO0O (an interpre-
tation of key words used in the specific ruling) 00000000 0OO0 O
i odbodboobooo boobooboobooooooobDoon
ooo°o

7o ooogn

010 (01000 20) 0O (Preliminary)
010000000 (Short Title and Commencement)] 0 2000000000
(Interpretation)®

020 (03000170) 0000000DOO (Imposition and General Characteris-
tics of the Tax)

030 (018000 65A0) 0000000 (Ascertainment of Chargeable Income)

47—



010000 (Preliminary)D 020000000000 (Basic Years and Basic
Periods) 0 300000 (Gross Income)l 0 400000000000 (Ad-
justed Income and Adjusted Loss)0 O 5000000 (Statutory Income)d 0O 6
O0O0O0oDoOoODO0O (Aggregate Income and Total Income)0 O 7000000
(Chargeable Income)d 0 8000000 (Special Cases)

040 (0e600760) ODODOOO (Persons Chargeable)

050 (UQ77000890) OO (Return)

060 (Do0DO0O0O1020) ODODOOODOO (Assessments and Appeals)
010000 (Assessments)] O 20000 (Appeals)

070 (0103000 111A0) O0O0O0OOOO (Collection and Recovery of Tax)

O7A0 (01mBOODO 1110 D) OD0OOODOOO (Fund for Tax Refund)

080 (0112000 1260) O OOODO (Offences and Penalties)

090 (0127000 133A0) OO0 OO0 OO (Exemptions, Remission and Other
Relief)

0100 (0134000 1560) OO (Supplemental)
01000000 (Administration)0 0 20000 (Ruling)

001 OO0 (Rateof Tax)

002 000O0O0OO0OO0OO0OO0O (Deductions for Capital Expenditure on Mines)

003 00O00O0oOgoo (Capital Allowances and Charges)

004 000000 (Expenditure on Prospecting Operations)

00 4A 00O (Delated)

00 4B 000000000 (Qualifying Pre-Operational Business Expenditure)

00 4C OO (Delated)

005 OO (Appeals)

006 OO (Exemption from Tax)

007 0O0O0OD0OO0OO (Double Taxation Relief)

OO0 7A000000 (Reinvestment Allowance)

O07BO0000000000000 (Reinvestment Allowance for Service Sector)

008 OO (Repeals)

009 0OO0O0O0O00O0 (Transitional and Saving Provisions)

— 48—



goooo0oooooooopooooooD (oo

0000000000000 (Resident Companies)0 O 0O O0O0OO (Non-
resident Companies)] 0000000000000 0DO0OOOODOOOOOO
gogtbgboobootbcoboobooboooobboobooboobooo
000000000000 00000000o00ooooooooooooo
0" 0000000000000 0000 000000 ooooo oooo
000 000% 0000 000000000 00000000000000
dodoooooooobobbo bbobb oo oo oooooooo
O00U0000o00o000O0oD 0000oooo0oooooo® Oooon
gojdddu guooobbboobbbobbtbtdddooouoouL
000000000 0000000000000o0oo0oooooooooo
000000000000 00000000000 oo0oooooooooo
00000000 000000000 000000 DDoUooboooooo
goooooobbbooofi oo bbb oo oooooo
godoooooooobobo bbbobboboddoooooooooD O
gogbooboobobobbobbobooboobuooboobobobon
00000000 0000000000000000 000000 ooo®

00000000 000000000000 o0o0ooooooooooooon
000 DO0O0000D0O0000O0000b0O0O00OO0oDUoODOOoOoUooOo
gooooobbobUob o0 bbb 0ooooooo oooooooooo
gjdoooooooobobobobboo bbb ooooo
gboogoboobboobboobuoobbuoobboobobo bboobo
(Permanent Establishment)0 000000 O00O0O0O0O0OO0OO0OO®0

000000000 00000 000000000000 00000D0 24
00000000000 o000 o0oooo0o0RM200000000 00
OO0 RMB000000000000%00000Y (UD0O0O0OO RM 600,000
0000000 1700000 0000000000 240000) ODOoO0doo
0O® 000000 D00o0oOo00UoooooUoUUoOooDooOoooo

— 49—



oo oboooboooboooboon oo obooboobooboonoon
godooooooooobobobbbbobood oo oooooooo
gdddooooooobobobobbbbbobtuotdddoooo b
00 OO0 (Business Income)02400 DO 0000 (Royalties)d 1000 O
0000 (Rental Moveable Properties)J 1000 ODDOODODOOOOODO
(Technical or Management Service Fees)(1 1000 OO (Interest)d 1500
00O (Dividends)D OO (Exempt)D OO0 OO0O (Other Income)d 100 O
ooooo®o

podiddoooooobbobbbbbbbtbddy .o ooob o
0000000 (Labuan International Business and Financial Centre)0
gooooOoOoOobDOoOoOoOOOOOOOOOOOODOOODOOOODODODOO
goooooDOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOobDOoOOOOODOODODOOODODODODOO
i goboooboobouooboooboobbooobuoon boooo
00000000 (Trading Activity)l 000000000 O0OOO0 00O
oot ooobbbobbbbobbbud oo oo oL
0000000000 DoooU00oDoOOoUUODooOUooOoODOOoUOOoOOo
000000 ooooO0oU0Ooooo0O0oOOoU0UO0ooOoOUoUoOooOoOOooDs30oon
oo00o0o0o0oooUoob0OoooooOoUoooOooooUoooooooOgo
j000D000000O0D00000DOO00000oDDbOOo0 240000000
goooooo™o

4 J0OOoOobooooobdg

gbobooooboobgobobobooorobogbooobooooobo
0000000000 000000000 ooooDoon0 Qoog) oooo
oo o0oooooooooooooooooooooon (Tax Computa-
tion) JO00O000O0OO0OOOO0ODOOOODODOOODODOOOODOOOO



goooo0oooooooopooooooD (oo

000 (Estimate of Tax Payablel] Form CP204) 00 00000 O0OODO
0000300 (J0DoooDoooooooo3ogoo) ooooooao
0d0ooo00ododo0oO0 (00D 1200) OOOoDOoDODOOOOO 200
00000 1ko0oo0ooooooooopoooooooDoooooooo
s 0000000000 oOUD0DOOoOoUOoDUOoOoOoUoOooDOOoOo
gooooooooOooOoOobOoOoOoOoOoOOOOOODOODODODDODOO
oo oooooboobbobbooboog 70oooooooooO
D0 0000 0000RM000000000000000D0CO0 DO
goboodboiooboboooboobooboo 20bo3pgboooooon
godoooOoQoOoOoOoOoDOODOOOUOOOOOOOOOODOOODOOOD
gooooOoOoOoOoOooOoe0OOOOOODODOODOODDOODDODDOO
0000000000%0
godobooooboioboooobooooboooooboooooao
gdoooooooobobobobbbboboodi oo ooooo
gddooooooobbbobbbbbodddoooooob
O0ooooooo®o

00000000000 0DbO0O0O0DDOODO0O (Profitor Gains of a Trade
or Business)l OO O0O0O (Investment Income)d 00O OOODODODO
(Dividends, Interest and Discounts)d 0O 0O 0O OO (Property Income) O
000000000000 (Rents, Royalties and Premiums)0 00000
0 (Gains or Profits from Other Sources) 0000 OO0OOOOO0 OO
gdodoooOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOobDOoOOOODOOOOOOODODOODODODODO
goooooOoOoOoOooOoOoOobD (ooooooo) bopoooooooo
goooOoOooDOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOOOOOOOOOOODOODOOODODODODOO
O0000O0O0O0O0* Oo00000000000000 DOOOODDOOO
gobboooboobbooi ob40bb000bb0o0 boobbooon
(00Udd0ooguoouogooooo®o

— 51—



ggbodoboobobooboobuooboobobuoob ioboboboo
oo0ooo0opoooO00o0(@ObUDoOooooooooDoOooooogoon
go0ooooooOooOooooOoOo) ot ooo0oUopoUooooogoo
OO0 oboopbo((@Ooooooo) booooooUoDoooOoboooo
gboboooooboobobooboooboooooboobobooboboo oo ooo

041 OD0OO0OOOOOOOO

JoOoo000 (Business Income)

Ogoooo (Profit Per Accounts) XXX

goooooo (Add) goooooooobooooo 0 XXX

oooooooO (Deduct) oooo A XXX
00000 (Adjusted Income) XXX

ODOoOooo0oOooo (Capital Allowance) A XXX

000000000 (Unabsorbed Allowance Brought Forward) A XXX
Joo0 (Statutory Income) XXX
00 (Deduct)
000000000 (Losses Brought Forward from Previous Years) A XXX
O0oooOooO (Statutory Income)

00000 (Investment Income) O XXX

Joooo0 (Property Income) O XXX

Joooog (Other Income) 0 XXX
0O000O0 (Aggregate Statutory Income) XXX
00 (Add)

poooO0oOooOooOoUooOooOooOo (ooo) O XXX
00 (Deduct)

000000 (Adjusted Loss from Business for Current Year) A XXX

OJoooood (Approved Donation) A XXX
0000 (Chargeable Income) XXX
00 (Tax Payable-Income Tax on Chargeable Income) (DO O 0Ox 00) XXX
00 (Deduct)

000000 (Foreign Tax Relief) A XXX

0000 (Section 110 Relief) A XXX
0o0o0 (Total Tax Payable) XXX

(0D0) EYOUOOOoOOOOoOoOoOoOO (020) IO0OOODODOOODOOOO Q&AD OO
00000 p.650 OOOOODOOOO (2009) 0O OOOOOOODOOO Deloitte, p. 60.

— 52—



goooo0oooooooopooooooD (oo

0o i0D00ogob bbb 0o0obbO oooogo boboobob oo o
oo oot il 00 thoooooooooo O
gddooooooobobbobbbo bbb bbb oo
goobobooobobbooob oo bboooobDb bbb ooo
0000000000000 000000D000000 0000

gobodobobobbossgboug spoogooooboobbooboboo
000 (Deductible and Non-deductible Expenses)” 00000000 OO
godoooooooobobobobbbbobodi oo ooooo
doo0ooooOooobodooooooooooDoboooooDoog (@o
000 3RB0) 00000 0D000O0DOOOOODOODOODODODOOOOOOOD
gobooobooboooboboobooboobDboobooboob bOoo
goboobooboboooboobuoobooboboobooboobooOon
0ooooooooooooooooog (Doodoo390) 0doooogo
OO (Domestic or Private Expenses)I0 00 0000 (Capital Withdrawn)O
0 0000000000000 00D0000 (Interest or Royalty)D 00O 0O
000 00DO0O0D0O0O00 (Rentals of Motor Vehicle)0D 00000000
O (Benefit or Amenity to Employee Consisting of a Leave Passage within
or outside Malaysia)l0 OO0 0000000 O0OD0D D0D0O0OOODO0ODODOODO
(0000 0000000000000 o®*ooogooo®

5 00000 (rooo) ooo

goooooOoooOoOoOooDOD (ooooooboooooog) booo
OO0 (cooobooooobooooboo) bobopoobooooooooo
gobogboobooooboboobuooboobobooboobooboon
00000 (Sharia) OOO0OO0O0OO0O0OOO0ODOOOOOODOOOOO
gobgoobooboobboobooboobboobbooboobooo



051 ODoooooooo

| 0000 gslam) |
[
[ |
| 00 (Adidah) | | OO (Akhlag) | | 000D0OD (Shariah) |
[
‘ [ |
Oooog (Allah) oooag goooooo oooooboo
00 (Malaikat) (Shahada) (Ibadat) (Muamalat)
00 (Kitab) 00 (Salat) ‘ : : ‘
000 (Rasul) 00 (Zakat) oooo oooo oooo
00 (Akhira) 0o (Sawm) (Political (Economic (Social
00 (Qadar) 00 (Haji) Activities) Activities) Activities)
[
gooooo
(Banking & Finan-
cial Activities)

(O O0) Haron, S. and Shanmugam, B. (2001) Islamic Banking System: Concepts and
Applications, Pelanduk, p. 69, Figure.4.1. Khir, K. Gupta, L. and Shanmugam, B.
(2008) Longman and Islamic Banking: A Practical Perspective, Pearson. p. 15.
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gt oooooobobobobbbbbbuotlddu oo b o
gdooooOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOUODOOOOOOOOOODDOODDODODOO
000000000000® 0000000000000000000010
oo00o0ooOoooooos100000o0o0oooooooooooooooon
jogoobobooooooobobooooooobbboooooooooo
0oo0o0oooooo @s5s00o0ooooopoooooooooooog) o
00000DO00oO0o0do ooooooo (oobooooo) ooooogo
gdooooOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOOOOOOOOOOOOODOOODODODO
000000000 2400000000000000000000000°%0
oo0o0ooUoooOopDOoodoooOooUooooDOoUoOoooooOooOon
goooooob ool o0dudo0 b IDogoo b o
0oo00oooooooDooooooooooooooon (boooooo
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051 000000000000000000

20200 120 31000000 Statement of Profit or Loss for 2020 2019
the Year Ended 31 December 2020
gooogood RM'000 RM'000
goooooooooooo Income derived from investment of deposi- 2,404,696 2,710,707
tors' funds and others (Term deposits and
other deposits)
oooooooooooo Income derived from investment of share- 208,186 224,485
holder's funds (Finance income and
Hibah)
gooooooooooo Allowance for impairment on financing A 204,733 A 41,756
and advances (Expected credit losses)
oooooooooo Allowance for impairment on other assets A 101 A 232
(Expected credit losses on Financial in-
vestments at amortised cost)
oopoooo Total distributable income 2,407,958 2,893,204
000000O0oDO0ooooOooOd  Income attributable to depositors and others a 1,430,023 A 1,787,697
goooo Total net income 977,935 1,105,507
ooo Personnel expenses A 21,630 A 21,243
goooooog Other overheads and expenditures A 450,348 A 441,976
ooooo Profit before zakat and taxation 505,957 642,288
oooo Zakat A 1,206 A 300
goooo Taxation A 117,146 A 149,834
goooo Profit for the year 387,605 492,154

(0 0) https://www.publicislamicbank.com.my/About-Us/Financial-Information/

Financial-Statements

gooooobobodoooooo oo opmoooooog
dodoooooDoooooooo pbooooooooooooog n-
come attributable to depositors and others)0 000000000 OO0O0O
0000000000000 00000ooo00ooooooooon
0000o00o0o0oooooooooooo
O000oo0o0ooooooooooo
Jooooooooobobboobboodooooooo
goodooooooobooobo
godooooobbbbobobbbobdooduoouooo



goobooooooooooooooooo

0 5-2

(oooo)

obobooooooooogd

ooooooono

oooo

ooooooooao

oooo
(Mudaraba)
(Mudharabah)

Oooo0o0 (Partici-
pation Contract)

0000 (Trust Finance)d
Oooooo (Profit Sharing Investment)

(A 0O (Bank/Rab al Mal)I OO (Customer/Mudarib)d OO
0oo0 (Project)d OO (Profits)

(B OO0 (Investor/Provider of Capital)0 OO O (Investment
Manager/Entrepreneur) O O (Investment/Venture)

(© 00 (Bank)D OO (Customer)d OO (Profit from the Inves-
tment)l OO (Loss from the Investment)

ooooo
(Musharaka)
(Musyarakah)

0000 (Partici-
pation Contract)

000000 (Partnership Finance)I OO 00O (Profit and Loss
Sharing)l 000000000000 (Diminishing Musharakah)

(A 0O (Bank/Partner)0 0O (Customer/Partner)] 0000
00 (Project)0 D OO OO (Profits or Loss)

BOOO0OO00 1 (Partner )0 00O OO 2 (Partner 2)0 000
O0o0o0o000O0 (Joint Venture/Project)

© 00 (Bank)D OO (Customer)d 0O OO0 (Business
Venture)d 00O (Profit from the Business Venture)U
00 (Loss from the Business Venture)

oooo
(Murabaha)
(Murabahah)

0000 (Trading
Contract)

00000000 (Cost-Plus Financing)

(A 00 (Bank)I OO (Client)D OO (Seller)d O OO0 (Overall
Agreement)d 00000 (Agency Agreement)

(B OO (Bank/Financier)] OO (Buyer/Customer)Q
00 (Seller/Supplier)

© OO0 (Bank)D 00O (Customer)d 00O (Seller)

pooo
(ljarah) (AITAB)

0000 (Trading
Contract)

00000 (Leasing Finance)D 00O OO0 OO0O (Al-Ujarah
Thumma Al-Bai)J 00000 (Asset-Backed Securitiers)

(A OO (Bank)D OO (Customer)d OO (Seller)D 0O (Mwmo-
random of Understanding)l 0 0 0O (Asset Purchase)d OO
000 (ljarah Contract)] 00O 00O (Sale Contract)

(B) 0 O (Lessor/Financier)d 0 O (Lessee/Customer)l
00O (Supplier/Seller of Asset)

© 00 (Bank)D OO (Customer)d OO (Seller)

ooog

(Bai Salam)
(Salam)

(Bai Al-Salam)

0000 (Trading
Contract)

0000 (Forward Sale)d OO 00O (Purchase with Deferred
Delivery)l 000000 (Sale by Order)

(A DO (Bank)D 00O (Salam Purchase)l OO (Salam Seller)d
00000 (Salam Contract)D OO0 0000000 (Parallel
Salam Contract)

B 00 (Financier)d OO (Seller)
© 00 (Bank)D 00O (Farmer)I OO (Merchant)

(B) 00 (Bank)D 00O (Farmer)I 0000 (Retail Market)D
Oooo (Mango Wolesaler)
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oooooo 0000 (Trading OO OOOO (Sale by Order)C
(Istisna) Contract) 00000 (Asset-Backed Securitiers)
(Istisna’s)

(Istisna’) (A 00 (Bank)I OO (Customer)D OO OO (Manufacturer)

000000000 (stisna'a Contract)D 000000000
000 (Paraller Istisna'a Contract)

(B 00O (Financier)D 0O (Customer)] 00O 0O (Manufac-
turer)

© D00 (Bank)I OO (Customer)D OO OO (Seller/Construc-
tion)

D O0O000 (Al-Sani'/The Ultimate Seller)0
0000 (Al-Mustasni'/The Ultimate Buyer)

000000000 0000 (Trading 000000 (Bai/Sale Bithaman/Price Ajil/Deferment)d

(Bai Bithaman Ajil) Contract) 0000 (Sale with Deferred Payment)

(BBA) (© 0000 BBA (House Finance BBA) 0 00O (Bank)D
(Al-Bai-Bithaman 00 (Customer)l 0O OO OO (Housing Developer)
Ajil)

©O0O00000000 BBA (Asset Refinancing BBA) O
00 (Bank)I OO (Customer)d OO (Asset)

(© 00000 BBA (BBA Umrah Finance) 0 OO (Bank)O
00 (Customer)l 0O OO0 (Travel Agent)

(© 00000000 BBA (CashLine Financing BBA) O
00 (Bank)J OO (Customer)d OO (Asset)

D00 (Bank)d OO (Customer)] OO0 00O (Owner of Asset)

D00 (Bank)D OO (Al-Muslam lileihi/The Seller)] 00O (Al-
Muslam/Purchaser)

(0 0O) (A Moore, E.J. (2009) The International Handbook of Islamic Banking and Fi-
nance, GPP, pp. 33-58.

(B) Alrifai, Tarig (2015) Islamic Finance and the New Financial System, Wiley, pp. 124-
133.

(© Khir, K. Gupta, L. and Shanmugam, B. (2008) Longman and Islamic Banking: A
Practical Perspective, Pearson, p. 58, p. 81 & pp. 107-195.

D Rosly, S.A. (2005) Critical Issues on Islamic Banking and Financial Markets,
Dinamas, pp. 77-144.

Hassan, M.K., Kayeed, R.N. and Oseni, U,A. (2013) Introduction to Islamic Banking
and Finance Principles and Practice, Pearson, p. 118.

Igbal, Zamir and Mirakhor, Abbas (2007) An Introduction to Islamic Finance: Theory
and Practice, John Wiley & Sons, p. 128.

000 (2021) 000000 ODOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOEOOO) ODOO
0000 011400 pp. 69-710



goooo0oooooooopooooooD (oo

Joooooooooboboboobbbobbooodoogoao
gooooooooon
goodooooobobobboobbbbbtbdddouuoooooo
O@uoooooooon)
(0000000000000 0 00000000 pooooOooooOd
(Bai Bithaman AjiDI0 00 OO0 (Murabaha)dl 00O OO (ljarah)d 00O
Oo0ogo (stisna) 00000000 DO0O0ODOO0OOODOO0OOOO0OO
00000000 ooooooog ooodn0 (Mudharaba)lD 000000
(Musharaka)l 0000000000 D0D0O0ODOOODOO0OODOOODOOOO
000000 s520000000

6 J0O0O0O (oobo) boboo

00000 (ooOo) oooooooooooooooooooooog
gddooooooobobobobbbbbobtotbddu oo b
gdooooOoOoOoOoOoOoOobDOoOoOobDOOOOOOOOOOODOOODODODO
goooOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOobDOoOOOOOOOODOOOOOODOODDODODODOO
(Short Form) O OO O OO (Comprehensive Form) 0 20000000
00000000 0000000000 (Savings) 00000 (Earned In-
come) DO0OD0DODOOODOODODOODODODOODOODODOODOOD O
0000000000D00D00 0000 (Business)D O0OOOO0O (Shares
and Bonds)J DO OO (Money)l O0DOODODO (Qewelry)D O0D0DODOODO
(Trading Goods)J 00O O (Agriculture) O0DO00D0DO0OO0OODOOODOO
00000000000000000000000000%*0

(1) 0O0O0O (SAVINGS) 00000
000000102000 000000000000 89,70000000000



500-00000000 -O00DO0OOOO

S1

S2
S3

S4

S5

S6

S20

S22

S25

(2)

$9,7000 000000 (Total savings including cash and bank accounts as of
the prior year-end date)

$00 000000 (Any outstanding zakat due for the previous zakat year)
$9,7000 0 0 0O OO S1-S2 (Subtract S2 from S1: Total savings prior to the
beginning of the zakat year)

$12,1000 0 0 0 00O 0O (Total savings including cash and bank accounts as of
the current year-end date)

$9,7000S30 S400000 OO0 (Enter the lesser of S3 and S4: Saving kept
for one year)

$5000 D O OO0 OO (Outstanding loans you made to others and expected to
be paid back)

$10,2000 OO0 OO 00O S5+S6 (Add S5 and S6: Total zakatable savings (pre-
deduction and pre-nisab))

MONEY OO OODO (DO0O0O) o0oDO0oOoDOoOooO0O 2000000 (Skip
the following 2 lines for now until the MONEY section is calculated)
$10,2000 0 0 OO M25=0-S200 OO0 OO -»M22x S20/M20 (If M25= $0 enter
S20 here, otherwise do M22x S20/M20: Deduction/nisab applied)

$00 00000000 S20-S22 (Subtract S22 from S20: Zakat is due on this

amount)

0000 (EARNED INCOME) OO O OO

goobOob 3120000000 4000000000 88000000000
U-0ooooogoo

El
E2
E3
E4
ES
E6
E7
E8

$40,0000 0 0 OO (Total gross wage during the year)

$00 0000 (Alimony received during the year)

$00 0000 (Unemployment compensation received during the year)

$00 000000 (Social security benefit received during the year)

$00 00000 (Pension received durling the year)

$40,0000 O O O O E1+E2+E3+E4+E5 (Add E1 thru E5: Total earned income)
$10,0000 0000000 (Income taxes paid on the above)

$000 00000 (Additional estimated taxes due on the above at the time of



E9

E10

E11
E12

E13

E20

E22

E25

(3)

goooo0oooooooopooooooD (oo

filing tax return)

$1,2000 000000 (Or, Estimated tax amount to the refunded due to over-
payment)

$8,8000 0 0 O 00O 0O 0OE7+E8-E9 (Add E7 and E8, then subtract E9 from the
result: Total taxes paid)

$00 0000 (Alimony paid)

$00 0000000000 (Any other non-voluntary deductions from the
wages and income)

$8,80000 0 O 00O E10+E11+E12 (Add E10 thru E12: Total non-voluntary de-
ductions)

$31,2000 0 0 00O OO E6-E13 (Subtract E13 from E6: Net earned income
(Pre-deduction and pre-nisab))

MONEYOOUOUOO (UU0O0) DO0O0OO0OOOOO0OOO 2000000 (Skip
the following 2 lines for now until the MONEY section is calculated)
$31,2000 0 00 0: M25=0-E200 0000 -M22x S20/M20 (If M25= $0 enter
E20 here, otherwise do M22x E20/M20: Deduction/nisab applied)

$00 00000000 E20-E22 (Subtract E22 from E20: Zakat is due on the
amount)

0000 (BUSINESS) ODOGOOO

oooonD (ooooo)o(@uooooog 210,0000 0000 185,000)

X

Bl

B2

B3

B4

B20

0000000 1l100)-00000000 -000000000

$210,0000 OO OO0 OO (Total Revenue from business or rental property
during the year)

$185,0000 0 0 O O (Operating expenses)

$25,0000 00000000000 B1-B2 (Subtract B2 from B1; Net income)
lrLo000000D00D0O0000O 1000 =1.00 5000 =0.50 (Your share in the busi-
ness (1.00 if 1000, 0.50 if 500 ))

$25,0000 00000 (JOOOOO) B3x B4 (Multiply B3 by B4: Net income
from business (pre-deduction and pre-nisab))

MONEY O OOODO (DO00OO0O) O0D0OO0ODO0O0ODOO 2000000 (Skip
the following 2 lines for now until the MONEY section is calculated)
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B22

B25

(4)

$25,0000 0 000 M25=0-B200 0000 -~M22x B20/M20 (If M25= $0 enter
B20 here, otherwise do M22x B20/M20: Deduction/nisab applied)

$o00 00000000 B20-B22 (Subtract B22 from B20: Zakat is due on the
amount)

oooooo (SHARES) oOO0ODO

gobooobooos1o0000oooooononon s,eoodddnono 2000

U
H1

H2

H3

Ha4

H5

H6

H20

H22

H25

(5)

goboobodbec-booboobb -bbooboobo
$5,0000 000000000 (Value of shares and bonds you owed as of the end

of the previous zakat year)

$7,5000 000000000 (Value of shares and bonds you owned as of the
end date of the current zakat year)

$5,0000H10 H2O0OOOOOOOO (Enter the lesser of HL and H2: VValue of
shares and bonds kept for one year)

$2000 0 O OO0 (Dividends earned on share s during the zakat year (exclud-
ing re-investments))

$5,2000 0 O H3+H4 (Add H3 and H4: Total value and earnings from shares
and bonds)

$600 00000000000 (Associated expenses including estimated income
tax due on earnings and capital gains)

$5,1400 00000000 H5-H6 (Subtract H6 from H5: Net value of shares
and stocks (pre-deduction and pre-nisab))

MONEY O DOOODO (DO0OO0O) oopDOoOooOoOooOO 2000000 (Skip
the following 2 lines for now until the MONEY section is calculated)
$25,0000 000000 M25=0-H200 0000 -M22x H20/M20 (If M25= $0
enter H20 here, otherwise do M22x H20/M20: Deduction/nisab applied

$00 00000000 H20-H22 (Subtract H22 from H20: Zakat is due on the

amount)

0000 (MONEY) DOOOO

obooogr7ns400000000 102000000000 31,2000000
gogd 2500000000000 5,140

— 62—



goooo0oooooooopooooooD (oo

gogoogo rseoboooogn 7es500-000000000

M20 $71,5400 00 0 0O OO O S20+E20+B20+H20 (Add S20,E20,B20,and H20: Total
of all money assets (pre-deduction and pre-nisab) $71,540=$10,200+$31,200+
0 O $25,000+$5,140

M21 $72,4000 00000000 00000 DD (Enter line DD from the DD sheet:
Deduction available)

M22 $71,5400 M20 0 M21 00000 (Enter the lesser of M20 and M21 here and in
line DM of DD sheet: Deduction applied)

M23 $00 O0O0DO0O0OM20-M22 (Subtract M22 from M20: Total money on which
zakat may be due (pre-nisab))

M25 0000000000 M23<NM-M25=00 0000 M25=M23 (If M23<NM in
Nisab Table, enter $0 here, otherwise, enter M23: Zakat is due on this amount)
: Now complete Savings, Earned Income, Business, and Shares sections, then
proceed below. Note; If jewelry, Business Trading Goods and Agriculture sec-
tions are not applicable to you, you may choose to multiply M25 by 0.025, enter
the result in F25, and complete the calculation

(6 DO0O0OO0O0O (JEWELRY) 0D0O0OOO
gobooooooodbbooooodoeconboooooooonooo
-0ooooogioeobboboboseo-Ubooboooon 140

J1  s1,000000000000 (Value of Jewelry owned since the end of previous
zakat year (PYED) that is beyond customary use)

J2 0000000000000 (Value of other gold and gold assets (such as [
0 00O utensils) owned since the end of previous zakat year)

J20 s1r00000000C0O0OOOJILI+I2 (Add J1 and J2: Value of zakatable gold and
jewelry kept for one year (pre-deduction))

J21 $8600 000000 DD $72,4000 0 DM $71,5400 00000 (Subtract line
DM from line DD in the DD Sheet and enter here: Deduction available)

J22 $8600 000 00O0OOOD J200 321000000 000000 DJIOOO
(Enter the lesser of J20 and J21 here and also in line DJ: Deduction applied)

J23 $1400000000000OJ20-322 (Subtract J22 from J20: Value of gold and
Jewelry on which zakat may be due (pre-nisab))



J25 $00J230000000000 0000 J25=323 (If J23<Line NJ in Nisab

Table, then enter $0 here, otherwise enter J23: Zakat is due on this amount

(77 DO0O0O0O0OO0O (TRADING GOODS) 00000
obooooboOiooe00obOooOooboOonoOooOoon 200,0000 O
goboobeo0oo-U0DOdOnooO o000 om0
gbooboooon 140,000

T1 $2050000 000000000 (Value of all trading goods (see instruction)
owned at the end of previous zakat year)

T2 $200,0000 000000000 (Value of all trading goods owned at the end of
the current zakat year)

T3 $200,0000 T200 T21 00000 (Enter the lesser of T1 and T2: Value of trad-
ing goods kept for one year)

T4 $60,0000 0000000 (Outstanding debts on the above assets)

T20 $140,0000 00000 0O0O0O0OT3-T4 (Subtract T4 from T3: Net value of trad-
ing goods (pre-deduction))

T21 $000000000000DODOO0OOOC DD $72,400 00 DM $71,540 0 DJ $860
000000 (Subtract lines DM and DJ from line DD in the DD Sheet and
enter here: Deduction available)

T22 $00T200 T21 000000000000 DTOOO (Enter the lesser of T20
and T21 here and also in line DT: Deduction applied)

T23 $140,0000 00000000 0OT20-T22 (Subtract T22 from T20: Value of trad-
ing goods on which zakat may be due (pre-nisab))

T25 $140,0000 T230 000000000 O0OO0O T25=T23 (If T23<NT in Nisab
Table, enter $0 here, otherwise enter T23: Zakat is due on the this amount)

(8 DOO0OO (AGRICULTURE) DOOOO
oooooo4o00000000 10000000000000000 60,000-0
gboobOd4o000000b0b0Ono-0obobonoOng 40,000

Al $100,0000 0O OO (Total value of agricultural produce)
A2 $60,0000 0000000000 Cost of irrigation, fertilizer, labour and other
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goooo0oooooooopooooooD (oo

operating expenses

A20 $40,0000 00000 OOAIL-A2 (Subtract A2 from Al: Net value of agricul-
tural produce (pre-deduction))

A2l $00000000 DD $72,40000 DM $71,5400 DI $860 0 DT $00 0O O O
O (Subtract lines DM, DJ and DT from DD in the DA Sheet and enter here:
Deduction available)

A22 $000000000 A200 A21000000 000000 DAOOO (Enter
the lesser of A20 and A21 here and also in line DA, Deduction available)

A23 $40,0000 0 O 0000O0O0OOA20-A22 (Subtract A22 from A20: Value of agri-
cultural produce on which zakat may be due (pre-nisab)

A25 $40,0000 A230 000000000 0000 A25=A23 (If A23<line NA in
Nisab Table, enter $0 here, otherwise enter A23: Zakat is due on the this
amount)

(9 DoDoooooOo (FINAL) OO0O0O0O
gooboogrseonbgooobooobooooooboboooonoD od
gobooooobooooobuobboobobobobooubbuobooDnbo
goooooooobooboboobossoobooooooboon 4,000

F1 s$0000000000000S25$0 x 0.025 (Multiply S25 by 0.025: Zakat due

on savings)

F2 $0000000000000E?25$0 x 0.025 (Multiply E25 by 0.025: Zakat due
on earned income)

F3 $0000000000000B25$0 x 0.10 (Multiply B25 by 0.10: Zakat due on
business income)

F5 $0000000000000O0OJ25%0x 0.025 (Multiply J25 by 0.025: Zakat due
on gold, jewelry and precious items)

F6 $35000 0000000000000 T25 $140,000 x 0.025 (Multiply T25 by
0.025: Zakat due on trading goods)

F7 $4,0000 00000000 000A25 $40,000 x 0.10 (Multiply A25 by 0.10 or
0.05 or 0.075: Zakat due on agricultural produce)
J100000 000000 100 (If the land was watered by rain all or most
of the year, zakat is 1000 )



gOoi1oo0000 000000 50 (f the land was watered by irrigation
mostly zakat is 500 .)
gso0o0Os00dn0-0o00oo0 750 (If the land was watered by rain
and irrigation about equally then zakat is 7.500 )

F25 $75000 00000000 (Add lines F1 thru F7, or multiply M25 by 0.025 if
applicable: Total zakat due)

F26 $2,5000 000000000 (Zakat paid in advance throughout the year)

F27 $5,0000 $7,500-$2,500 0 0 0O 000 OO (Subtract F26 from F25: Remaining
zakat due)

(99 OOO0OO (NISABTABLE) OOOO0O
goboodbobUo-bOogoosoo Dboooosoon OO OOnodsoon
O0oO0DbO0Oe53kgd OO0
00000000 (Nisab)®

NM $8000 0000000000 800000 (Nisabon Money) (Value of 85g of

gold)
NJ $8000 000000000008 00000 (Nisab on gold and jewelry)
(\Value of 85g of gold)

NT $8000 0000000000008 IOOODO (Nisab on trading goods)
(\VValue of 85g of gold)

NA 653kg0 00 00000000O000 65300 (Nisab on agricultural produce)
(\VValue of 653kg of produce)

() OO0 (DEDUCTION TABLE) DOOOO
oooooo 724000 (OO0 72000000 24000000 3,6000000
ooooo0obooeo000000O0 1,200 DOCOOOOODOO 53,000

00000 (Deduction)
1 $7,2000 $7,446x 0.967 0 00O OO0 0OO0O Cost of housing for a lunar year
(multiply the cost for a Gregorian (solar) year by 0.967)
2 $2,40000$2,482x 09670000 O00OODO0O (Cost of utilities for a lunar year)
(multiply the cost for a Gregorian (solar) year by 0.967)



10

1)

goooo0oooooooopooooooD (oo

$3,6000 $3,723x 0.967 0000000000 (Costof transportation for a lunar
year) (multiply the cost for a Gregorian (solar) year by 0.967)

$6,00000 $6,205x 0.967 0 0 0 0000000000 DOOOO (Cost of food and
other necessities for a lunar year) (multiply the cost for a Gregorian (solar)
year by 0.967)

$1,2000 0 00000 (Actual Medical cost)

$19,4000 0 O (Add | thru 5: Standard deduction needed to fulfill the basic
needs)

$128,0000 O 0 O OO (For all necessary debts that are still outstanding, the
total original loan amount)

$75,0000 000000 (Total amounts paid so far)

$53,00000 $128,000-$75,000 0 0 00 00O 0O O O 7-8 (Subtract 8 from 7: Your re-
maining zakat exempt debt)

$72,40000 $19,400+$53,000 0 O 0 0 0O 0O O 6+9 (Add 6 and 9, and enter here and in
line DD below: Total deduction)

00000 (DEDUCTION DISTRIBUTION WORKSHEET) 0O OO0

goobo400-000000 -0000000 715000000000
gosoogoobooooooboboooooo

00000 (Deduction Distribution)

DD

$72,4000 0 0000 DD (Enter line 10 from above: Total deduction available)

DM $71,5400 0 00O O 0O OO M22 (Deduction applied against money assets)

DJ

DT

DA

(from the MONEY section, line M22)

$8600 0 0000 0OODO J22 (Deduction applied against jewelry) (from the
JEWELYRY section, line J22)

$000 00000000 T22 (Deduction applied against trading goods) (from
the TR GOODS section, line T22)

$00 0000000 (Deduction applied against agricultural produce) (from
the AGRI section, line A22)
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0e6-1 D000000000000000000O0
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oooooooo
oooao
ooooo
oooooo
ooo
oooao
oooao
ooooo
oooooo
oo
oooo
oooooo
oooo
oo
oooao
oooao
ooooooo
oooooo
oooooooo
ooooo

oooo

ooooooao
oo
oooo
ooo
ooooo
ooooo
oooo
oooooo

Assets

ooooooooo Cash and cash equivalent

Murabaha & Salam Receivable
Mudaraba finance

Musharaka finance

latisna's

Real estate (for trading)
Marketable Securities (for trading)
Inventory (for trading)

Other investments (for trading)

Investments (not for trading)
Assets for rent

Fixed asets (net)

Total assets

current accounts
Payable (due to be paid during the next financial period)

ooooooo
Book value

204,554,392
428,234,216
20,000,000
30,000,000
20,000,000
11,330,659
164,542,229
10,814,130
40,500,000
929,975,626
34,432,992
82,992,031
10,759,580
1,058,160,229

21,130,727
49,561,094

Other liabilities (due to be paid during the next financial period) 53,185,054

Provisions for investment risk

Long term liabilities (not due to be paid during the next
financial period)

000000000000 Equity of unrestricted investment account holders

Minority interest
Owners' equity

Paid up capital
Reserves

Retained earnings

Net income for the year
Total owners' equity

Total liabbilities, equity of unrestricted investment accouny
holders, minority interest, owners' equity

123,876,875
9,444,298
100,000,000

233,321,173
684,504,716
20,000,000

104,000,000
3,334,340
10,000,000
3,000,000
120,334,340

1,058,160,229

(0 0O) AAOIFI (2006) Financial Accounting Standard No. 9, Zakah.




goooo0oooooooopooooooD (oo

0e6-2 D00000000O0O0O000O00000O0

ogooopo 00000 0000
Cashequa- OOOO0O
Book Value lent value Zakat base
goooooooog Cash and cash equivalent 204,554,392 204,554,392
ooooooono Murabaha & Salam Receivable 428,234,216 428,234,216
gooo Mudaraba finance 20,000,000 20,000,000
goooo Musharaka finance 30,000,000 30,000,000
oooooo latisna's 20,000,000 20,000,000
ooo Real estate (for trading) 11,330,659 16,330,659 16,330,659
oooo Marketable Securities (for trading) 164,542,229 180,542,229 180,542,229
oooo Inventory (for trading) 10,814,130 15,814,130 15,814,130
goooo Other investments (for trading) 40,500,000 45,000,000 45,000,000
ooooog @ Current assets 929,975,626 960,475,626
oooo current accounts 21,130,727 21,130,727
oooo Payable (due to be paid during the next 49,561,094 49,561,094
financial period)
ooooooo Other liabilities (due to be paid during 53,185,054 53,185,054
the next financial period)
0oooooo ® Current liabilities 123,876,875 123,876,875
0oooooo© Working capital (A-B) 836,598,751
0000000000 Equity of unrestricted investment 684,504,716 684,504,716
oo account holders
ooooooo Minority interest 20,000,000 20,000,000
goooooooog Equity owned by governmental and endow- 4,000,000
oo ment bodies (Additional information)
oooo O Total 708,504,716
00000000 (B Zakat base (C-D) 128,094,035
000000 (0O0000) (P Zakat base shall be determined by using 2.5% for a lunar calendar year 2.5%
000000 (OO0)(@G Zakat base shall be determined by using 2.5775% for a solar calendar year 2.5775%
oooooo Zakat for the period (Ex G) 3,301,624

(0 O0) AAOIFI (2006) Financial Accounting Standard No. 9, Zakah.

000 0000000000oo0o0o0oooooooooooooooo
J000000oO0ODDoODOD OoOoOog (Shariyyah or Net Working Capital
Method) OO0 OO0ODOODOO (Urfiyyah or Net Growing Capital Method)
Do00oO0oOoooOo*o

000000000000 (Adjusted Working Capital Method) 0O OO
gl ooooooobobbobbbo bbb



063 D00OOOoboooOoooooooooooooo

ogooopo 00000 0000
Cashequa- OOOO0O
Book Value lent value Zakat base
oooo Paid up capital 104,000,000
ooo Reserves 3,334,340
ooooa Retained earnings 10,000,000
goooo Net income for the year 3,000,000
oooo Total owners' equity 120,334,340
goooooooog Equity owned by governmental and endow- 4,000,000
oo ment bodies (Additional information)
ooooooooo Total owners' equity (less Equity owned 116,334,340
oo @ by governmental and endowment bodies
000 (00000D0) Real estate (for trading) 11,330,659 16,330,659 5,000,000
0000 (@ODO000) Marketable Securities (for trading) 164,542,229 180,542,229 16,000,000
0000 (@uooo0) Inventory (for trading) 10,814,130 15,814,130 5,000,000
00000 (@OD00o0O) Other investments (for trading) 40,500,000 45,000,000 4,500,000
ooooooono Provisions for investment risk 9,444,298 9,444,298
goooo Long term liabilities (not due to be paid 100,000,000 100,000,000
during the next financial period)
oooo ® Plus 139,944,298
oo ©o (A+B) 256,278,638
oo Investments (not for trading) 34,432,992 34,432,992
oooo Assets for rent 82,992,031 82,992,031
oooooo Fixed asets (net) 10,759,580 10,759,580
oooo O Less 128,184,603
00000000 (B Zakat base (C-D) 128,094,035
000000 (DOOD)([F Zakat base shall be determined by using 2.5% for a lunar calendar year 2.5%
000000 (00)(G zakat base shall be determined by using 2.5775% for a solar calendar year 2.5775%
oooooo Zakat for the period (Ex G) 3,301,624

(0 0O) AAOIFI (2006) Financial Accounting Standard No. 9, Zakah.

00O0000o0oOobOO0DbOoooOooooOOoDOoo*
0000000000000 O0O0DO0 Current assetsd 00 O OO Current li-

abilities 0 /0 DO OOOOODOOO Items that do not meet the conditions for

zakat assets and liabilities

000000000000 (Adjusted Growth Method) OO OO0O00 O
gbooboobooboboobobooboboobobooooboboon
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goooo0oooooooopooooooD (oo

0000000000000 0000000000000000*
000000000000 0000D0O0 Owners' equityd 000 00O Long-term
liabilitiesO O O O O O O Property, plant and equipmentd 0O O O O O Non-
currentassets 0 /0 0000000000 Items that do not meet the conditions
for zakat assets and liabilities
oooooOooooOoooooOoooooooboOoooooOooDobooo

O00o0oooooooo
(0O0D0D0) OO0OO0O Current assets 0 0 0O Current liabilitiesO
(O0O0000) OO0 Owners' equityd 00O 0O Long-term liabilities 0 0 O O
0O Property, plant and equipment 0O 0 0 0O O Non-current assets
gooooOoOoooOoOoOoooOoOo0obOOoOoOoOoDbDoOoooooOoooDooD oo

oooboo3gooooobooooooooobboOooooooo11oboOoo

00000 000000000000 0oo0ooo0oooooDooooooog

(000 0oo0O0OoDoo o)y OopOoooDoo (o oDOooDoOooooogo o

Oy oooooodooo (cooodoo) booooobogooo o 20

oo0oooOoOooooOoOoooOoOopooOoOoOoopooOoDboOoooooooo

oooooOoOoobOoOooOooOoOoOobOoOooooOooOooDoOoooooOoon o

3j0ooooOooooooooooooobooOooo0oooOoooDbboOoooo

00 000000 0000000000000 0*0
00000 AAOIFI OO (Accounting, Auditing and Governance Stan-

dards for Islamic Financial Institutions) 0000000000 0OOO0O0O

oo0ooooOooOooOoOooOoOoOopboOoOoO0oOoooOooDoOoobooogoo

oOooooOoOooooOoooooOoooDoobooo
oooooOdoooOoOooooOooooOoooDboOoooooooDboboOoo

0000000000000 0000 (Marketable securities)1 0 00O

(Inventory)0 OO O (Real estate)0 00000 (Other investments) 0O

00000000000 (Measurement basis in the statement of financial



position) D0 000000000 OOOOOOO (Cash equivalent value)
gddoooooooob bbb bbobuoi oo oo
0 (00D0DD0000) (Murabaha)JO OO (DODODO) (Salam)d OO0
O (00OO00) (Mudaraba)D OO OO0 (DOODODOO) (Musharaka)r
oo00O00 (ooooooO) (stisnaa) 00 DO0DO0OO0OO0OOOOOOO
OO0 00000 Oo0ooooooOoOnO ($960,475,626) OO OOOOO
($123,876,875) DO DO OO0 DOOOOD ($836,598,751) OO OO0 0OO0
000000000 0000000D0000 (Equity owned by governmen-
tal and endowment bodies) ($4,000,000)0 0000000 (Minority inter-
est) ($20,000,000)0 DOODOOOOOUOOOO (Equity of unrestricted
investment account holders) ($684,504,717) 0000000 OOOODOOO
O (Zakah base) ($128,094,035) OO0 OD0OOOODOCOOODOOOODO
OO0 257750000000 ($3,301,624) 000000 OOOO*D
goijdooooooobobbbbobbooodl ooooogoooo
gddooooooooobbbbbbbbbtotdduo oL
00 ($120,334,340) D0 0OO0O0OO0OO0OOOOOOO ($4,000,0000 0D OO0OO
O00000D0000000 ($116,334,340) OO0 ODDOOOODOOOODO
0000000000o0O0U0oo0o0Uoo0oU0ooooDUooOoooooo
O ($30,500,000)0 O OO OO ($100,000,00000 DO OO OOOO (3
9,444298) OO DOOOOODOOODOODODO ($256,278,638) OO0 OOOO
000000000000 000000 (%10,759580)0 DOOoD oooOooO
0000000 ($82,992,031) 00O OOODOOODO ($34,432,992) 00O
0000 ($128,094,035) D0 OOOoOOOOUOOODDOOOODOOOOOO
0000000 257750000000 ($3,301,624) DO OOOOOOOO0O
ddddoooooooobobobbobbooboddoooooooooo
ooooo®o



goooo0oooooooopooooooD (oo

7 0DoOon

0000400 (COoOOODOOOOOODOOOOOODOOOO) O
ooooooooocooooooobo 710000 O0o0OooobooboboOoOoonn
000000oO0oO0oO0o“0000O0oO0oO0DO0OoooooDooo
coooboboooooboooboooooooooooooooboooooogoo
oooooooooooooooooooooboooooobooboooooogo
cooooooooooooboooooooooobooooobbooooooo o
00000000000 00000000 oo0oUooUoUooUoong
cooooooooocoobooooooOooOooboOoOoOooOboOoooooOoo
cooobooooooocooboobooooboOoOoobooOoOoooOoboOoooooOoo
ooooooooo®o

071 000040000000000000000000000

(@ OO00 0-10%)

oooooooo
OO0 (@oooo
oooooooo
o000 70%00

)

oooooo (o
oooooo0oo
0Ooooooo 5%
or 10%)

00000000
0D (@oOoDOo0o
0ooooooo
oooooo)

0ooooooo
0ooooooOo
oo)

gooooooo
00 (oooo
oo ooon
0000000
gooooooo
0)

oooo ooooo oooooo oooooo oooo
oooo 24% 17% 22% 20%
ooooooooooo ooooao ooooao ooooo ooooo
goooooooooo ooo ooooa ooooao ooooo
ooooooooo ooo ooao oo ooo
ooooooooo ooo ooao oo oo
oooooooooo 700 ooo 500 500
oooooooooo oo oo oo oo
oooooooooo 70000 ooooo10oo0 40000 90000
gooooooooo 0oooo0o00 |0000o0000 |0000b0000 |00oo0oooa

0000000 |00000000 |(0000D0 130 (0000000

oooooooo
ooooooono
oooooooo
oooooooo
oooooo

(00) KPMG O (2021) DASEANOOO0OOD DOO0OOD pp. 6-180
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Ov2 0000000

oooooo AAOIFI AAOIFI gooooo ooooo
ooo 00 0000 (Nisab) 00O 0000 (Nisab)

oooopoooog  Zakat on Savings 2.50 85g of Gold 2.50 85¢g of Gold
(RM 20,299)
00oO0ooo0ODO00 Zakat on Earned Income, Zakat 2.5 85¢g of Gold 2.50 85¢g of Gold
on (Person's Zakatable) Income (RM 20,299)
Jooooooog  Zakat on EPF (Employ- - - 2.50 85g of Gold
ment Provident Fund) (RM 20,299)

000000000 Zakat on Business 100 - 2.50 -
000000ooooo  Zakat on Shares 2.50 85g of Gold 2.50 85g of Gold
(RM 20,299)

00ooDoooO  Zakat on Money 2.50 85g of Gold - -

gopooooooon  Zakat on Jewelry, Zakat 2.50 85g of Gold 2.50 85g of Gold, 5959
on Gold & Silver of Silver

oooooooog  Zakat on Trading Goods 2.50 85¢g of Gold - -

0000O0ooDo00 Zakat on Agriculture, 5-100 653Kg of 2.50 450000
Zakat on Crops produce (1,620Kg)
000000000 Zakat on Livestock - - - OO0DO000 (Currently

no much zakat is collected)

(0 0O) AAOIFI (2006) Financial Accounting Standard No. 9, Zakah, PPZ (2021)
https://www.zakat.com.my/

gbooobobooooobooboboboooooooboboboooooo
goooboooooobogoboboooboooobobobooboooooboobob
o0l obob0b0obO0bO0obO0obO0ObObObOoboOo 72000600
ooooooO AACIFIDDO0ODOO0ODOOODOOODOOODObOobODObOD
OO0 (Nisab) 0000000 0ODOOO0OOOOOUODODOUODOOODOOD
ooboooboobooo0 AACIFIDOODODOOODObOOoooboooD
gobog2500000000obooooboooboboooo ssooon
gobooogogo

gogbodoboodoobobooboobiobbobobuooboobboobobo
oooboboboboboboboioboboboboogr-3gbOoo
gobgbobooboobboobooboobbooboobooboon
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073 0000000000000000000

oooo gooooooo gooo @oooono)
ooooao Working Capital Method ooooooooo Affin Islamic Bank Berhad (2.5775%)
MBSB Bank Berhad (2.5%)
RHB Islamic Bank Berhad (2.5%)
gooo Net Assets Method goooooooo Hong Leong Islamic Bank Berhad
0000000 Adjusted working capital method 0000000 O00O=*
gooooooooo
ooooo Adjusted Growth Method (Net 0000000000000 CIMB Islamic Bank Berhad
(D0D0D0O00)  Investment Funds Method) 0+0000000000
oooo Net Equity Method (Growth DOO0OOOOO0O Bank Muamalat Malaysia Berhad
Model Method) ooooao
oooo Net Profit Method (Net Profit 00000 AmBank Islamic Berhad (2.5%)
After Tax Method)
ooooao Profit and Loss Method ooooao Public Islamic Bank Berhad (2.5%)
ooo Combined Method ooooooooo
ooooo
ooo Dividend Method ooo
gooooo Growth Capital Method 0000000000 OoCBC Al-Amin Bank Berhad
ooooo
ooooao Asset Growth Method Oo0o0O0ooooooo Alliance Islamic Bank Berhad
ooooon (2.575%)
ooooo Shareholders' Equity with Jo00oO0oooO0oo Maybank Islamic Berhad (2.5%)
Adjustment Method gooooo
0000000 Opening Reserve Method 0000000000 Kuwait Finance House (Malay-
gooooo sia) Berhad

(0 O0) Shanmugam et.al (2005) Issues in Islamic Accounting, UPM, pp. 167-171,
https://www.bnm.gov.my/islamic-banks

goobooboobooobooobooboobbooboobooboon
gobgoobooboobboobooboobbooboobooboon
obobbooobooboboobooobobobobooboooooo
gooooooDoOOoOoOoOoOoOooooooooD (ooo)y ooboooo
gboooooobgoboboobooooboboboboooooboobon
goobogobodbooooboobuooboobbooboobooboon
0000o0o0ooooooooDo00gogooooonD (ooo) oogooao
00 (do0oboOoo0oOooopOoUopoUO0) obogopoUoobooogoo

— 75—



ooooooooooooobobooooooooboooooooboooono
oobooOoooooooooooooooooboooooooooDooboOon
oobooooobooooooOooooboobooboooooboOoooooooon
coooOoooobooooooOooOoooboOoOoOoOoOoOo0oOoDOOoOoOobooOoOoOooon
ooooooboooooooOoOobocOoOodoooooooooobooOoOoOooonn
oooooo0O (coooooooo)y oooooo (ooobooooooo
ooO0)loooooo (booooUuo) obooooooooogoooo
ooooooooobOooboooooboobobOooboooooooooboobooooDoD
0 00000U0oU0o0o0oo® 00000000 oU0Oo0oooUoOCr® ooo
ocoooOoooboooOoooooobooOooooOoOoOoOoboboOoooooOooon
oobooOoooboooooOooOobooooooooooobooOooooooon
oooooooooooooboboooooooooooobobooooonoonoan
ooooooobooooooooboooooOooooboooooooooD
gooooooooooooo (booo) oboooooooooOODOD OO
ooboboooooooooooooobooboooOoOoOoooboOoooooooon
ooooOooOobOOoOoOoOoOOoOoO0obOOoOoboOoOoOoOoOobOooOoOooOoOoOooon
ocooooO0oo0o (gooo) oo obboooooobD 11000000 (oo
0) 00000000000 00o0o0o0oo0oo0ooooUoooooo

(000 2018, p.22)0 (OO0 2000, pp. 170-171)0

(OO0 2009, pp. 244-245)0

(000 2009, pp. 245-248)0 (0 O 0 2000, pp. 172-176)0

(Kasipillai, 2019, pp. 2-4)0

Joo0o0oOooOooOo0oOo0oOo0oOo0OOoUOU0O0OUO0OO0OO0OOODOOOOOO
gooobooboboooobooooobobobobooooobobobobobDooo
gooboobooooboboOoboooboboooboooboOobooDoooosooDOd
0000 (systems of taxation) 00000 (Kasipillai, 2019, pp. 501-504)C
() O0O0O0O0O0O0O0O00 (Classical system)

g~ W N
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goooo0oooooooopooooooD (oo

000000 ogo (Fiscal transparency system)

200000 (Two-tier system)

JooDoooooooooon (Imputation system)

O0ooggg (Single tier system)
jpjoooboobooboooooobooboobooboobUooboobooonoo
000000000 (legalentity) D000 0000000 D0O0OO0OOOOOOCDODO
00o000o0oo0oo0oo0oooo0o0oo0oo0oo0oD0ooOoooUoUoUoOoOo
gooobooboboooboobooooobooboboboobooooobobUobooooo
Joo0o (Dobo00O) DoopooUoDoO00ooOOoUOoDOoO0U0o0oDOoUooDoDoDOoOooDoOoO
oooOooooooooo

0000000000 00d0Q0O0o0O00OOoOoOoOoooDOoOoOoOoOoOOOOn (inter-
mediate recipient) 000000000 00000000 O0O0O0O0O0O0OOOOOOOO
00000 0oo0o0oo0oo0ob0O0ob00ob000000b00D0bD0o00o0OoUoUoooOo
0000oooOoooog (pooling instrument) DO00 O00OO0O0OODOOOODOO
goooo

2000000000 0000000 0000 (distributed profits) 000000
(undistributed profits) 0000000 000000000000 OOOODOODOOO
goooboobobobooboooooboobobobooooooobobobooooo
goooobooboboooboooooboobgboboooooboobobUobDgoooo
0000000 0oo0ooO0oO0b00b0O0000000D0000D0o0oUoUoooOoo
goooboobobobooboootoboobobobooooooboboobooboooo
goooboobobooboobooobooobo
j0bo0oo0oo0oo0oDo0o0oO0oo0DoO0bOo0oO0oDOO0DOO0O0O0OO0Oo
00o0oo0oooooo0oo0obo0obo0oo0oo0oo0obO0o00oooUoUoUoOooOo
gooobooboboboobooooobooboboboooooboooobobooooo
gooooboobobooooioooboobobooooooboobobUobgooo o
0000000000000 000000 197000000 9% 000000000 O 9%
gooopbooopbOoOoboOoboOo0ooOobbo 200000DOoObOOoDOoO0LDODOoO
gooboobobdoboiboboooooobobooooooboobobUoboonooo
0000o00o0o0oo0ooD Oo0o00oO0DO0DOO0O00O00OO0DOO0DO0O0O
oooo0ooo0Ooo0OooOooO0DoUO0oOU0O0D0OO0OO0O0OO0OODODOUOODOOOn
goo0ooodoo0ooOOoOoo0oo0oOoUooO0ooooooboboOooo?200booOoooo
Jgooo0ooog0obo0oDo0 (oo ODoDUoOoOO0oO0) DoooDooooooo
00o0oo0oo0ooO0oo0oo0oo0ob0O0o00obD0o00o0oUoUoUooOoooooo
0000000000 (Inland Revenue Board of Malaysia; IRBM) 00 2008 O O
go0o ijbobobdooooboooooboo b hobogoooobobobobogoboooog
0000000o0o0oo0O0ob0O0b000 000000000000 o0o0oOooOooOo
20130 1203100006000 0000000000 0OODDO DODUOUODOOO
g00000 o0o0oo0o0o0o0o020000000DOO000O0O0O0O0On 201401
010000000000000000000O000000000O0O0ODDOOODOO0
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gooobooboboboobooooobooboboboDoooooobobUobooooo
goooobooboboooboobroobo0oboboooooobobobobUobgooooog
o0oo0oo0oo0ooOo0oo0oobDOoO0oOO00O0o0O00OO0DOOoO0OO0oOOooDo
goOO00O00O0o0oo0ooOoDOOOooOOpoOoDoOoOoCoe7r0cobooOoO080000 O
gooobobobogooo
010800000000000000000DO00DO0D00D0O0O0O0OO0ODOODOOOO0
00o00oo0o0oo0oo0o00oo0oo0oo0oo00oo0oo0oD0oDOooOoUoUoUoOoOo
oooo

(ITA 108: Where a dividend is paid or credited by a company to any of its sharehold-
ers in the basis period for a year of assessment, then, the company shall not be enti-
tled to deduct tax from such dividend paid or credit.)

goooie7robobobD 8010000 000D0ODOD
0oooOooooooo

108 (1) :000000O0OO0O0OO0ODOOOOODOOODOODOOODOOOODOO
gooooooobootoc4oooboobooboobooboobooboooo
0000000000000000000000 00000000000 O0oO0O0O
00o0ooo00oooO0ob0ooO00ooU0OoooOO00ooU0OooLDO00O0oooOoooDOoooooo
goooooboboboobooobooo

Deduction of tax from dividends

108 (1) :Where a dividend is paid or credited by a company to any of its shareholders
in the basis period for a year of assessment, then, if the dividend is deemed by virtue
of section 14 to be derived from Malaysia, the company shall be entitled to deduct tax
there from at the rate applicable to the company on the chargeable income for that
year of assessment or, where there is no chargeable income of the company for that
year at the rate which would be so applicable if there were such chargeable income.
Jooo0ooo0o0oo0o0oo0foo00 (CooDbooOooDoo)Y ooooooo
oooooooor70bO0DO0DO0ODO0O0O (OO0 2019, pp. 326-332)0

(1) 00000 (partnership method)ID OO DO OOOOO0O0O0 0000000000
gooobobobooobooooobooboboboobooobobobUobooooog
oooo

000000 0o0O0o0O000o0D0O0O0O0O0ODO0OO0OO0ODOOOO000000
goooboobobobooboioooobobobobooooobobobUobOooooo
gooobo0oboboobooooobobobooooooo

(20 0OO0DOO0O (Carter method)IDOOOODOO0OO0DODOOODODOOOOOOOODO
goo0oooboboboobooooboobobobooboooooboobobOoboooo
goooboobobooooboooooboobgboogooooobobobobogooooog
00o0oo0ooooooo

(3 IO0DDUDO0DODO (imputation method) DO OOOOOOCD 00OOODOOOO
gooobooboboboboooooooboboboboooobobUobUoboono
00o00o0o0oo0o0oo0oo0ob00b00000000 (COboD0oooooUooooooo
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goooo0oooooooopooooooD (oo

ooog) oo
pgopoobooi1ooboooooboboOobobOoobooo 200200000000 2001
Oo0o0obooooboOoo2000000 2500000000000000000
gooOoooi1000000O00ODO0OO0ODOODODOOD 20040000000 4000
gooobobobooooo
gooooboooooOoO00000O000O0O0O00b00O0O0b0 2016000000000 0O
oooooooooo0o0oooOo00oOoO0 (booooboooobooooboO) Doo
(4 0D0DD0O0DO0OO0OO0O00 (dividend-paid deduction method)D OO 000000 OO
goooboobobobooboooooboboooooobooboboboobooo
(5) 0O0D0DOO0 (two-rates or split-rate system)D 00000000 0000000
gooobooooboboboooooobooboboobo
Joo000o0oo (bodooD 4000 00000 300) DODOODOOOO0 20020
ooooooo
gooooos3s000002000000000000D010
(6) 00DD0DO0O00O (dividend-received deduction method)D OO0 D00 D 0000
ooooooo0oooOooooo0ooo
(77 DOO0O0DO0O00O00 (dividend-received credit method)D OO 00000000
goooboobobooboobooooobobo
goooo0o200b00opoboobo0oob0obo 3sbooboooboooooo
ooooooooo
6 OD0OO0O0O0OO0O0OOOO0OOOODODOOOOOOODOOO0ODOUOOODDOUODDOOODO
gooo0o0ooogooo0oooo0oUoo o0l oo0oo0Uooo0 (oo ooo) o
ooooooOo0ooO0o0ooOo0o0ooO0O0bOO0O0O0O0O0O0O00OO00b00O00
oooooooOooboOoooooooOoooOO00O0bOO0O00O0OO0O0bO00O0Oo
j00oo00O0oo0o0oo0oOo1k¥foooooooooooooooooooooooo
gooobooooboboobooooobooboogbogooooboobobUobDgoooo
0ooo0oo (EyO0o0oo 2020, pp. 122-123)0
7 (ITA 1967, para. 2)
8 0000000199 000000000000 (Inland Revenue Board of Malaysia
Act1995) 0 O0O0 19960 30 10000000 0000 (Income Tax Act 1967)0 O
0ooogg (Petroleum Income Tax Act 1967)0 0000000 (Real Property Gains
Tax 1976) OO0 O0O0OO0OO0O0OODOO (Stamp Act1949) D 0OODOO0OOOOOOOOO
000000000000 2400000 (UDOO0ODOO Tax Operation Departmentd
0000 Legal Department, 0 00O 00O Tax Policy Department, 00000000
Large Tax Payer Branch, 0 0 0 00O Special Industry Branch, OO0 OO0OO0OOO0O
00000 Tax Compliance Department, D 000000000 0O0O000O00O00O Infor-
mation Technology Department, O 0 00 O Tax Collection Department, O 0O 0O O Fi-
nance Department, 0 0 O O O O Corporate Logistics Department, 0 00O O OO
Human Management Department, 000000000000 Intelligence & Profiling
Department, O 0O 0O O O O International Tax Department, 0O 0 0 0O O 0O Tax
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Research Department, 00 0 O O Investigation Department, 0 0 0 00 0O 0O Multina-
tional Tax Branch, O 000 OO OO Corporate Services Department, 000000
[0 Special Task Department, [0 0 0 0 0O O Special Operation Department, [0 0 00 [0
00 Internal Audit Department, 0000000000000 RPGT & STAMP Op-
eration Department, 0000000000 O0O0OOO Risk Management & Integrity
Department, 0000000 OO Malaysian Tax Academy, 00 00 00O 0O O Dispute
Resolution Department) 00O 120000 (DOOOOO Selangor, 00O 0O Perak,
00 Sabah, 00 0000O000O Federal Territory of Kuala Lumpur, 000000 Fed-
eral Territory of Putrajaya, 0 00 OO Terengganu/0 0 00O Kelantan, O 00O
0 Negeri Sembilan/0 0 OO Melaka, 0 00O 00O Johor, 00O Kedah/O O 0O 0O Perlis,
000 Pahang, 000 Penang, 0000 Sarawak) 0000000 0O0O0OO0OOO
Jo0o0o0oooooooooopoooooooo0 odo (Royal Malaysian Cus-
toms Department0 RMCD) O 000 (000000 O0)oOoOOooooOoooooooo
(IRBM, 2021) (O OO 2016, pp. 396-399) (O OO 2017, pp. 188-189)0

9 (Kasipillai, 2019, pp. 32-40)0 (U O OO0 2009, pp. 33-34)0

10 1967000000100 2000000000000000000000000C0O00
0000 (adjusted income)d OO 00O (adjusted loss)d 0000 (aggregate income)d
0000 (amended return)d 0000000 (approvedloan)0 00000000 (ap-
proved operational headquarters company)l OO OO OO (approved schedule)O 0O
O (assessment)] O 0O 0O 0O (authorized officer)d 0O 0O 0O O (basic period)d OO 0O
(basic year) 00000 (body of person)d OO (Building)d OO (business)d O
00000000 (Central Bank)D O 0O0O0O (chargeable income)d OO0 (clerk)O
00 (company)d OO OO (composite assessment)d 00 00O (controlled company)U
0000 (co-operative society)d 0 00O (deferred annuity)D OO O (director)O
Oo0oogo (Director General)D 00O O (employee)d 00O O (employer)d OO
(employment)] OO0 OO (executor)D OO O (foreign tax)l DO O OODOOOO
(Hindu join family)0 OO0 00O 0O O (husband who elects)d 000 0O O (incapacitated
person)] 00000000 (individua)D O0OOO0OO0OOOO (Inland Revenue
Board of Malaysia)D 000000000 (input tax)0 OO0O00O0OO0O0OOO
(Labuan business activity) 00000000 (Labuan company)Od OO0 (lease)d
000O0D0O0oO0oooOO (limited liability partnership)D OO0 00000000
(Malaysia)l 0000 (market value)d OO0O0O (Minister)D OD0O00O000O000O
(outputtax)0 00000000 (partnership)l DOOOOOOCOOOOO (perma-
nent total disablement)d 0O OO0 (person)] 00000 (premise)d OO (prescri-
bed) DO ODOOOOO (private retirement scheme)d OO O (public entertainer)d
OO0 (ent)d 00000000 (resident)D OO0 O0O0O00O0 (royalty)d DOOOO (Se-
curities Commission)0 OO OO0 (serious disease)] 00O OO0OO0OOOOO (serv-
ice director)J OO (share)) ODOOOO (source)) DODOOODOOODOOODOO
(special commissioners)d 00 OO (statutory income)d OO OO (statutory order)d
JO00000 (stockintrade)l D00 OO0 (sukuk)D OO0 (tax)D 0O OO (total



goooo0oooooooopooooooD (oo

income)J OO0 00O (treasury share)0 0000 (trust body)d OD000O0O0O (wife

who elects)0 00O O (year of assessment) OO0 000 19670 0000000000

11

12
13
14
15
16

17

0000000000000000000
00000 D0000000000000000 00000000000000000000
000 000000000000000000 (00000400100050)0000
000 00000000000000000000000000000000 (0000
0400300090)I 00000000000000000000000000000
00000000000 (00000 20030)I0000000000000000
00000000000000000 000000000000000000000000
000 000000000000000000 00000000000000000 00
0000000000000 000000000000000000000000000
000000 (U000 20040)0 000000 00000000000000 00
00000000 00000000 0000000 0D000000000000000
000000000 000000000000000000000000000000
00000000000000 (00000 14100100)0 00000 0000000
000000000 0000000000000000000000000000 (00
00000000) 000 (000 2019, pp. 4-14)0

(PWCOODOODO0 2019, p. 1)0 (00000 2009, p. 59)0 (0 000 2008, p. 180)0
(KPMG, 2021, pp. 272-273)0

(00000 2009, p. 57)0

(KPMG, 2021, pp. 272-273)1

000000000000 000000000000 00000000000000
25000000000000000000025000000000 (0000000) 0
00000000000000000000 (KPMG, 2021, p. 274)0
0000000000000 000000000000 201802019000 00 RM
600,000 0 001700 2017 0000 0 RM 500,000 0 001800 2016 00000 RM
500,000 0001900 201500 0 00 RM 500,000 0002000 000 20160 2016 0 0 20
1900000 RM 500,000 002400 201500 0 00 RM 500,000 O 0 250

18 (PWCODOODOO 2019, p. 10)0

19 (PwCOOD0ODOO 2019, p. 11)0

20 (EY O O0OU0 2020, pp. 119-121)0 (DO OO0 2019, p. 4)0

21 (KPMG, 2021, pp. 275-276)0

22 (PWCODOODOO 2019, p. 10)0

23 (DO0OOOoooooo 2009, p. 59)0

24 (KPMG, 2021, pp. 277-279)0 (000 OO OO OO0 2009, p. 59)0

25 (JDOOO0DOOO0 2009, p. 60)0

26 (DO0DOOOOOO0 2009, pp. 60-61)0

27 DO0O0O0OO0DOODOODOOOUOO0 OO (Interest, Section 33 (1)(a))d OO (Rent,

Section 33 (1)(b))0 O OO (Repairs and Renewals, Section 33 (1)(c))0 OO O0O0O
(Other Deductions, Section 33 (1)(d))0 OO OO (Bad Debts, Section 34 (2) and
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(3))0 00000 (Employer's Contribution to Approved Scheme, Section 34 (4) and
(5))0 00000 (Payroll and Turnover Taxes, Section 34 (6)(a) and (b))0 0D OO
0 (Mining Allowance, Section 34 (6)(c))0 OO0 0O (Replanting Expenditure, Section
34 (6)(d))l DODOOOOO (Equipment for Disabled Employees)] 0 OO0 OO
(Translation and National Language Publications, Section 34 (6)(f))l O OOOOO
0 (Provision of Library Facilities, Section 34 (6)(g))0 0O OO (Community wel-
fare, Section 34 (6)(g))0 OO O (Childcare Centre, Section 34 (6)(1))0 0O OO0
000000 (Managing Musical or Cultural Group, Section 34 (6)(j)))0 O OOOO
0000 (Sponsorship of Arts, Cultural and Heritage Activity, Section 34 (6)(K)U
000 (Scholarships, Section 34 (6)(1))0 OO OO (Accreditation Expenditure, Sec-
tion 34 (6)(mM))I JODOUDOOOUDOOOOO (Quality Systems and Halal Certifica-
tion, Section 34 (6)(ma))l OO0 OO O0O0O0O (Practical Training, Section 34 (6)(n))C
0000000 (International Standardization Activities, Section 34 (6)(0))0 OO
000 (Scientific Research Expenditure, Section 34 (7))0 OO0 O0O0O00OO0OOOO
0000000000 (Special Deduction for Research Expenditure Approved by Min-
ister of Finance, Section 34A)0 00000000 0ODODOO0OOODODOOOOO
0000ooooooogg (Contributions and Payments to an Approved Research In-
stitute or Payments for Use of Services of an Approved Research Company, Section
4Bl 000000000000 000000D00000On0 (Special Provision Ap-
plicable to Adjusted Income from a Discount or Premium, Section 34C)0 0 OO OO
000000 (Special Deduction for Expenditure on Treasury Shares, Section 34D)0
00000 (Stock in Trade, Section 35)0 OO OO OO0 (Cost of Moving to New
Premises)] 0000000000 OODOO (Sustainable and Responsible Investment
Sukuk) 00 O0D0O0O0O0DO0O (Kasipilai, 2019, pp. 326-367)0

28 l0DO000OODOO0OO0ODOOOOUODOOOODOUODOODDOODOUOODODOOOO
goooboobobooobooo o WOUoOooooboboboDooDoooomoooo
ooooooooooOoooooooOo0oooOo0ooOo0oooOOO0DOOO0OoO0O00
jobooboobOoOoobOooooobooOoboDO0oobOOoOobOOoOobDOoOobOoOoboooOoon
googooboooboboooboooooboobobooooooboobobobgoooog
ooooooooooooobo0oooooDooobo OO0 OOb0O0000 (Public
Ruling No.4/2015) OO OO0 ODOOOOOODOOOCODOODOOOOOOOOODOO
gooodooogooOooooO0O0ooDOoOU0OoOOoUoOOo0U0OoO00D (ooooo
Jgoo0)  opoopooooooooooooooooooD (ooopoooogooo
oooooo)y oooooooooooooOoOooooooOooOoO0o0O0oDbOOoOOO0O00
gooooboobobobooboooooboobobobooooobooboboboboooo
J00 (booo0oooooooo) ooooopooboooooooooooogooo
ooooooOo0oooO0o0ooO00 (bOo0ooOo0ooOOo0o0oO0O0b0O0000O0 O
oooooooooooboobooO)Y oooooooooooooooOoo o000
goooobooboboboobooooooboboboboooboobobUobOoboono
ooooooOo0ooO0o0ooOo0ooOoO0o0oOoO0O00OO0O0OOO00OOO00DOOO0OO0
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29
30
31
32
33
34
35

36

37

goooo0oooooooopoooooD (oo

god0o0o0o00o0o000o00oo0ooU0OoU0ODU0oOoOoOobOOobODOoDOooDOooDoosOOO
gooooboopbootb oot boobp0obOUOoOobDOoOobDUoObDUoobDoooDo
gooooooooooooooooUoUOoLD oo LODODORDOD O
000 (Aggregate Income) 0000000000000 O0O0O0OO0O00 (KPMG,
2021, pp. 288-291)0

Q967000000 390)0 (KPMG, 2021, p. 2838)0

(0000O0ooooo 2008, p. 23)0

(000 2007, p.116 & 167)0

(OO0 2008, pp. 94-95)0

(Yatim, 2009, p. 113)0

(0 00 2008, p. 162)0

(Kasipillai, 2019, p. 283)0
6A (3): A rebate shall be granted for a year of assessment for any zakat, fitrah or any
other Islamic religious dues payment of which is obligatory and which are paid in the
basis year for that year of assessment to, and evidenced by a receipt issued by, an ap-
propriate religious authority established under any written law.

Significant Accounting Policies: Zakat Obligations
This represents business zakat payable by the Bank to comply with Shariah princi-
ples. Zakat provision is calculated using the profit and loss method at a zakat rate of
2.5% and is based on the percentage of estimated Muslim shareholders of the Bank's
holding company. The beneficiaries of the Bank's zakat fund are state zakat collection
centres, deserving orphanage homes for the poor and other deserving recipients
(asnaf).

Zakat and Taxation

The Malaysian income tax is calculated at the statutory tax rate of 24% (2019: 24%)
on the estimated chargeablenprofit for the financial year. The computation of deferred
tax assets and deferred tax liabilitiesis also based ol the statutory tax rate of 24%.
(https://www.publicislamicbank.com.my/About-Us/Financial-Information/Finan
cial-Statements)

Oooooooooooooon opog (al-ziyada)to 000 (al-numuw)0D 0O OO
00 (alirtifaandal-uluw)0 OO0O0O0O0O0OO0O0000O0O0OO0OOOOO (Halon,
2001, p. 45)0 OOOODOOO 20000 2750000 00000000000000 0
000000000 000000000 (OO0 2009, pp. 80-81)0

j0oooooooooo Oo0UoOoooooUOO0UUoOooOoOOoUOUOoDDDoOoOOoOoOooo
gooobooboboboobooooobooboboboooooboobobobOooboooboo
gooobobodobo0o ibooboooooobooboooooooboobooo
goooooooooooooooooooooooooOoooOoLoooDOODOROD
gooooooooooooooooUoD OO0 UOoLDOODOoLODODODO
goooboobobobooboooobobobooboooooooboboboonooo
oooooo



000000020000 260000 00000000000000 (OO0 2009,
p. 81)0
joooooooooooOoUUOooOoooOOoUUOoDOOOOOOooDbOOOoOoOooo
goodobobooboooobobooooo bbb oboooog
ooogoo
goooooo300ooo0ooo 1000t 2000ooooooooooogo
00 (UOo 2009, p. 113)0
000 OD0dOoo020000200000000000000DOD00O0O00OODOO
goooooooooooooooobooooooooono
0ooooood40000 1610000 0000000000000 OO0OO0 (OO
2009, p. 166)0
00 (DOboOoo) Do OooO0ooOO00ODO0ODO00 D0ODO00OoDUODOoODODOOO
g0o0oo0oooooooooooooooooooooooooo
000000020000 2780 000 0000000000000O0O0O0OO0 OO
000000000 (OO0 2009, p. 81)0
jooooooooooOoOoOooooooOoOooooOoocoOoOOoooDoooOoOoooo
goooooooooooooooooD oo LOoLDOOLOOBODORO
goooooooooooooooobooooooo oo boboooooooog
goodboooooobooooo obooooooobooooooobOooooobooooa
0o0ooooooooooooo
000000020000 200000 0000000000DO0DODOOOOOOO0O
00000000 (OO0 2009, p. 81)0
jooooooooooooOOoOoooooooooooooOooooooooOoo o
goooooooooooooooUoD OO LOODDDOROD
0ooooooooooooo
38 (Rahman, 2003, p. 84-95).
39 000 (Nisab) OOOOODOOODO (B8gofGold)y DOOD ODOOODOOOODO
020210000000 10000000000DO0D0000O000O¢0

0000 (Tahun) | 0000 RM (Nisab Emas) |0 1g 000 RM (Harga Emas/ gram)
2021 20,299.00 238.81
2020 15,762.00 185.44
2019 13,968.00 164.33
2018 14,772.00 173.99
2017 14,083.00 165.68
2016 12,335.00 145.12
2015 11,308.00 133.04
2014 12,223.00 143.80
2013 14,066.00 165.48
2012 13,113.00 154.27
2011 10,300.00 121.18

https://www.zakat.com.my/info-zakat/arkib-nisab-tahunan/
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goooo0oooooooopoooooD (oo

40 (MASB, 2006, para. 10)0 (Yatim, 2009, pp. 115-116).

41 (MASB, 2006, para. 12)0 (Yatim, 2009, p. 15)

42 (MASB, 2006, para.11)I (Yatim, 2009, p. 15).

43 (Hamat, 2009, pp. 15-16).

44 (AAOIFI, 2009, Appendix B).

45 (AAOIFI, 2009, Appendix B).

46 000000000 O0OO0OO0OOOOOO0OOO0OO0OO0OOOOOOODOOCDODOO
goooboobobobooboooooooboboboorcoobooboboboboooo
goooooboboboobDooooooboboboobDoooobOobUobOobDooDo

47 000000 2000000000000000O0O000O0O0ODO0ODOOOOOO0

48 (KPMG, 2021, pp. 6-13)C

49 OJOUO0obObOOoOoOoboOoOoOobbO0 iopbooobboooboboobboooDbo
iD0o0ooOooooOoDOoco

50 0J000000O0O0O0O0O0O0DO0DO0O0D D0DOO000ooOooOooooOoDoco

51 0000000 2500000000000000000000DDO0OO00O00O0DODOO
0000000000000 0000000000 00000000000 o000 oO0o
0000o00oooooo0obooonDo (0oOoo 2021, pp. 122-123)0

oooo

00000 (2009 000000000000 000000000

00000000000 (2000) 00000000000000000000000

000000000000000000 (1998) 00000000000000000 00
oooo

0000000 KPMG (2009) 000000000000 000000

00000 (2009) 00000 (D)l 00000

000000000 (2008) 00000000 0000000000

0000 (2009 0000000000—000000000000000000000

EYDDO000O000D0O000 (202) 0000000000000000 Q&AD 000
0Dooo

00000 (2019) 0000000 2019000 00000

000 (2019) 0000 023000000

00000 (2006) 0000000000 000000

KPMG O (2021) DASEANOOOO00 000000

KPMGOOOODOD (2018) 012018 00 000000000000 KPMGE

KPMGOOODO (2018) 012018 000000000000 KPMGE

KPMGOOODOO (2021) 02021 00000000000000 KPMGE

0000 (2008) 00000000000000 0000000000000 0000

000D0000000000000000 (2008) 000000000000000000



gooooogo

Jo00o000o0o0o0oog (2011) 0O0DO00DDO0O0DODOO0D QAT DODODODOOO
000oooooooO0oD (2014) DOOODOO0OODDOOUOODDOOD Q&AD DODOO
0o

000000000000 (2015) 00O00OOO0OO0ODOOODDODODO Q&ADI ODOOODO
0o

000000o0oo00 (011) DOO0OO0OOODOO0DOODOODOO

0000 (2021) https://www.jetro.go.jp/world/asia/my/trade_03.html

Joo0o0 (o17) IoDO0O00DOO000DDO00DDO00ODODODO0DOooOOO0Oo

00000 (2018) O0OOOOO OOOOODOO0DOOOODOO

00000dO0dOo (2021) 0000000000 20210000 00000
0000000000 (2020) 02020-2021 000000000000 Deloitted
000000000 (2009 0000000000 OOC Deloitted

0000 (2019 00000000000 OO0O0 Deloitted

go00o00 (019) IDO0O00DODOO0OO0OOOODOODODOOODOOO

0000 (2005) 0OOOOOOOOOODOOOOOC

000oO0ooooo (e07) DOOOODOOOOOOOCO

PwCOOOO0O (2019) 02019720200 0000000000000 OUODUDOUUDOUODOOO
PWCI

PWCOODOOD (2018) 02018/2019 0 000000000000 OOOOOOOOODOOO
PWCL
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PWCL
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PWCL
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PwcCL
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PWCI

PWCOODOOD (2013) 02013/20140 000000000000 0O0OOOOOOOO0
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00000 (r016) DODOODODOODODOODOOOODOOOO
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11200 pp. 43-830
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000 0O 11400 pp. 49-1050
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